
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2019, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Matt Wisdom 
Email:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic 
Services prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 



 
 

 

 

4.   PHASE III OF THE NATIONAL NETWORK OF REGIONAL COASTAL 
MONITORING PROGRAMMES (2021-2027) (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider proposals for the delivery and development of the South East Regional 
Coastal Monitoring Programme element of Phase III of the National Network of 
Regional Coastal Monitoring Programmes. 
 

5.   CONSULTATION DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY FOR THE SOUTH EAST BY 
TFSE (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To consider the consultation on the Draft Transport Strategy for the South East. 
 

6.   HYTHE AND DIBDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN - MAKING 
THE PLAN (ADOPTION) (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To consider whether the Hythe & Dibden Neighbourhood Plan should be made part 
of the Development Plan for New Forest District following the positive outcome of 
the referendum held on 29 October 2019. 
 

7.   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2020/21 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 To consider the recommendations of the Council Tax Reduction Task and Finish 
Group. 
 

8.   COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS, EXEMPTIONS AND PREMIUMS (Pages 27 - 30) 

 To consider the recommendations of the Council Tax Reduction Task and Finish 
Group on Council Tax discounts and empty homes premiums. 
 

9.   COUNCIL TAX 2020/21 SETTING THE TAX BASE (Pages 31 - 36) 

 To recommend to Full Council that the tax base for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

10.   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL TO 
OCTOBER 2019 INCLUSIVE) (Pages 37 - 42) 

 To consider an update on the 2019/20 General Fund, Capital and Housing Revenue 
Account budgets, adjusting for any budget changes required, including the addition 
of any rephasing required to 2020/21. 
 

11.   MEETING DATE  

 To agree the following additional Cabinet meeting date:- 
 
10.00 a.m. on Wednesday 19 February 2020 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Diane Andrews 

Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 
 

 



 1 

CABINET – 4 DECEMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT AND 
REGULATORY SERVICES 

 
PHASE III OF THE NATIONAL NETWORK OF REGIONAL 
COASTAL MONITORING PROGRAMMES (2021-2027) 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 That the Cabinet approve:- 
 

(a)  the continued integration of the Southeast Regional Coastal Monitoring 
Programme into the National Network of Regional Monitoring 
Programmes; 

(b)  that NFDC continue to act as the Lead Coordinating Authority in the 
development and management of Phase III of the National Network of 
Regional Coastal Monitoring Programmes; and  

(c)  that NFDC continue to act as the Lead Authority in the application to the 
Environment Agency for funding of Phase III of the National Network of 
Regional Coastal Monitoring Programmes. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION   

 
2.1. This report is to inform and seek agreement on proposals for the delivery and 

development of the Southeast Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme 
element of Phase III of the National Network of Regional Coastal Monitoring 
Programmes. This programme is a regional partnership initiative, which is 
being lead and coordinated by New Forest District Council (through the 
Channel Coastal Observatory). 

 
2.2. The existing Defra grant aid funding for the Southeast Regional Coastal 

Monitoring Programme, which has been in operation since 2002/03, 
continues until March 2021.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1. Coastal risk management is now conducted over broad areas, controlled by 
coastal processes rather than simple administrative boundaries. This 
necessitates partnership working by adjoining local authorities. 

 
3.2. Coastal risk management requires high quality and long term data sets to 

inform effective decision making in a complex environment. 
 

3.3. The current approach to coastal monitoring throughout England is now well 
organised and structured nationally, both within individual Coastal Groups 
and on a regional basis. The current series of Regional Coastal Monitoring 
Programmes, managed through a series of Lead Authorities on behalf of the 
Coastal Groups, provides a regionally co-ordinated and integrated approach 
to coastal monitoring, to maximise use of data and to provide best value. 

 
3.4. The existing Southeast Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme has been 

promoted, developed and implemented through NFDC.  
 

3.5. A regional centre of excellence has been developed, through the formation of 
the Channel Coastal Observatory in 2002. The specialist team provides 

3

Agenda Item 4



 2 

national- and regional-scale technical su
[...]
al Observatory 
Lead of the National Network of Regional Coastal Monitoring Programmes Outline 
Business Case Project. 
 
celt1@noc.soton.ac.uk 
Tel 023 8059 8467 
www.coastalmonitoring.org   
 
 

8

http://www.coastalmonitoring.org/


 
 
CABINET  4 DECEMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

 
CONSULTATION DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY FOR THE 
SOUTH EAST BY TFSE 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That Cabinet supports the draft Transport Strategy for the South East as drafted by 

TfSE and request that the Portfolio Holder provides a detailed response on behalf of 
the Council. 

 
2. THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1 To advise Cabinet of the consultation on the Draft Transport Strategy for the South 

East and agree a response to the consultation as set out in more detail at 
https://transportforthesoutheast.org.uk/transport-strategy/  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Transport for the South East (TfSE) was formed in 2017 as a partnership of 16 local 

transport authorities and 5 local enterprise partnerships and 46 district and borough 
authorities to speak with one voice on the South East’s strategic transport needs, 
influencing where and when government money is spent on our major roads, railways and 
other transport infrastructure.  

 

 

3.2 Transport for the South East has now published a draft Transport Strategy for the South 
East. The aims of the document are to set out the strategic goals and priorities that 
underpin a vision for the region and provide a framework for future decision making which 
will help create a more productive, healthier, happier and more sustainable South East.  

3.3 Consultation on this draft document ends on 10th January 2020.   

  

9

Agenda Item 5

https://transportforthesoutheast.org.uk/transport-strategy/


 
 

 The Draft Strategy  

3.4 The draft Strategy covers a 30-year period to 2050. 

3.5 The draft Strategy aims to help the South East’s economy to more than double over 
the next 30 years, providing new jobs, new home
[...]
hich stand in the way.  

 

  

10



 
 

 Funding and Financing  

3.10 The Strategy underpins the development of a ‘top ten’ (short term) list of high-priority road 
improvement schemes that have been developed to cut congestion, speed up journeys and 
support economic growth across the South East these have been submitted to government 
as part of a £3.5bn, five-year investment programme.  The schemes – which would each 
cost between £20m and £50m and be delivered by 2025 if funded – were agreed by 
Transport for the South East (TfSE).  

3.11 Included as the third priority scheme is the Redbridge Causeway project, which also includes 
works to the A326. Details are set out at Appendix 2. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1. There are no financial implications from consulting on the adoption of this Policy. 
 
5. CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none. 
 
6. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. A full assessment of equality and diversity implications would need to be carried out on 

a case by case basis. 
 
7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
7.1 The Portfolio Holder welcomes the consultation by TfSE on their Transport Strategy, 

their recognition of the priority of works to the Redbridge Causeway and looks forward 
to working with officers in the submission of a formal response. 

 
 
For further information contact: 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
023 8028 5588 
claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

  

11

mailto:claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix 1 

  

 

12



 
 

 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
CABINET – 4 DECEMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO: 

PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

 
 

HYTHE AND DIBDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
– MAKING THE PLAN (ADOPTION) 

 
1.  RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
(a) note the outcome of the Referendum of 29th October 2019; and 

 
(b) recommend to Council that the Hythe & Dibden Neighbourhood Plan be ‘made‘ 

(adopted) as part of the Development Plan for New Forest District (Outside the 
National Park).  
 

2. THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider whether the Hythe & Dibden Neighbourhood 

Plan should be made part of the Development Plan for New Forest District (i.e. adopted) 
following the positive outcome of the referendum held on 29th October 2019.  
 

2.2 It should be noted that as the designated Neighbourhood Plan Area falls partly within 
the New Forest National Park, the New Forest National Park Authority (NPA) are going 
through a similar process for the part of the parish within their planning area.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Neighbourhood Plans were introduced by the Localism Act 2011 to give communities 

direct power to shape the development of their local area. Neighbourhood Plans are 
planning documents that, once adopted, will then become part of the statutory 
‘development plan’ for the area alongside the local plan. Local planning authorities and 
planning inspectors considering planning applications or appeals must make their 
decisions in accordance with the policies of the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  

 
3.2 The Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Development Plan ‘Neighbourhood Area’ was 

designated in December 2015 and covers the whole of the Parish. Around 25% of the 
parish area is within the New Forest National Park, and the remainder is within the 
District Council’s planning area. 

 
3.3 Work on the Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Development Plan was overseen by a 

steering group of parish councillors and community representatives. The Parish Council 
undertook an initial public consultation in 2016 to inform the preparation of the Plan. In 
Summer 2018 the Parish Council published their initial draft Neighbourhood Plan and in 
December 2018 published their revised draft Neighbourhood Plan. Following the 
submission of the draft neighbourhood plan t
[...]
 development that takes place in their area. 
 

6. CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1  None directly arising.  
 
7. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 None directly arising.  

 

8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
8.1 The Portfolio Holder congratulates Hythe & Dibden Parish Council in bringing forward the first 

Neighbourhood Plan for ‘adoption’, having been supported in a local referendum within the 
District and supports the recommendations. 
 
 

 
 

For further information contact:   Background Papers: 
 
Louise Evans / Andrew Herring   Hythe & Dibden Neighbourhood 
louise.evans@nfdc.gov.uk     Plan 
andrew.herring@nfdc.gov.uk

17



 

 

 

 

18



 

 

CABINET – 4 DECEMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2020/21 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 1.1 That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that option B and C is adopted. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Members will recall that local authorities are responsible for setting up their 
own local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for those of working age on low 
income. The Government stipulated that there must be no change to the level 
of support that pensioners receive and there are no plans to localise the 
scheme for this group.  Currently, there are also no plans to include Council 
Tax Reduction within Universal Credit. 

  
 2.2 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme must be formally made by the Council no 

later than 11 March in any year, to take effect from 1 April.  The Government 
has constructed rules for a ‘default scheme’ which will have to be operated by 
any council that does not make a local scheme.  This replicates the former 
rules for council tax benefits.  It is contained in schedule 1 of The Council Tax 
(Default Schemes) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
 2.3 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme fulfils the prescribed requirements for 

localised schemes. 
 
 2.4 There are 8,315 claimants receiving Council Tax Reducti
[...]
Non-CTR 

Reminder 5,175 13,141 

Summons 888 3,360 

 

2018/19 CTR Non-CTR 

Reminder 4,622 11,339 

Summons 909 3,368 

 
 

26



CABINET – 4 DECEMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS, EXEMPTIONS AND PREMIUMS 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Cabinet recommend to Full Council:- 
 

a) That, insofar as it is entitled to do so by law, the discretionary discounts to and 
premiums on Council Tax as set out in options A to C as set out in paragraph 4 
be approved. 
 

b) To review, by Task and Finish Group, the Empty Homes Premium in 2020. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the recommendations of the Council Tax 
 Reduction Task and Finish Group on Council Tax discounts and empty homes 

premium.  The Group also reviewed an exemption from council tax for care leavers. 
 
2.2 The effective date of any change would be 1 April 2020. 
 
3. THE CURRENT COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT AND PREMIUM 
 
3.1 The Task and Finish Group met to review the current discretionary council tax policy 

regarding the discount for properties where there is a restriction preventing year-
round occupation and the premium charged for properties which have been vacant 
(unoccupied and substantially unfurnished) for two years or more.  These are 
summarised as follows: 
 

Discount/Prem
ium 

Conditions  Discretion available Current discount 
or premium 
applied by NFDC 

Quantity 

Restricted 
occupation 

Where there is a 
restriction preventing 
year-round occupation  

Up to 100% discount 30% 76 

Empty Homes 
Premium 

Vacant for 2 years or 
more 

Up to 100% 50% 129 

 
4. DISCUSSION ON DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS BY TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
4.1 The Group discussed the above discounts. 

 
A Restricted occupation.  Since 2005 this policy has only been applied to 

privately owned holiday chalets at Naish Estate where occupation of the 
property was restricted between 1 November and 1 March, except for 
weekends and publ
[...]
o use. 

 
7. CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL COMMENT’S 
 
7.1 The Panel support the recommendations in full. 
 
 
 
Background Information: 
Minutes of Task & Finish Group 
 
Further Information: 
Members of Task & Finish Group:  
 
Lead Officer: Ryan Stevens, Service Manager – Revenues and Benefits 
ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

30

mailto:ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

CABINET – 4 DECEMBER 2019  PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
 CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
COUNCIL TAX 2020/21 SETTING THE TAX BASE 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 1.1 That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that:- 
 

(a) The calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2020/21 be approved. 
 

(b) Pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by this 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2020/21 be as follows and as 
detailed in Appendix 3. 

 
PARISH/TOWN 
Ashurst & Colbury 

TAX BASE 20/21 
930.5 

 

Beaulieu 518.8  
Boldre 1072.2  
Bramshaw 344.8  
Bransgore 1829.9  
Breamore 181.2  
Brockenhurst 1873.4  
Burley 793.0  
Copythorne 1219.7  
Damerham 239.7  
Denny Lodge 157.7  
East Boldre 383.4  
Elingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 613.6  
Exbury & Lepe 110.8  
Fawley 4596.5  
Fordingbridge 2304.6  
Godshill 223.6  
Hale 266.3  
Hordle 2422.2  
Hyde 511.4  
Hythe & Dibden 7458.1  
Lymington & Pennington 7470.9  
Lyndhurst 1458.4  
Marchwood 2069.4  
Martin 198.9  
Milford on Sea 2841.0  
Minstead 376.5  
Netley Marsh 809.3  
New Milton 10531.3  
Ringwood 5362.0  
Rockbourne 167.0  
Sandleheath 280.0  
Sopley 392.7  
Sway 1703.8  
Totton & Eling 9423.1  
Whitsbury 101.9  
Woodgreen 255.3  
Whole District  71492.9  

31

Agenda Item 9



 

 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to enable Members to approve the tax base for 
2020/21. 

 
 2.2 This tax base is an important step towards setting the basic amount of Council Tax.   

The other key steps are det
[...]
TR 8018.94 1588791.62 2555494.84 2419935.57 1199431.5 484473.12 147002.66 34931.07 676.03 8438755.35 

REDUCTION IN COUNCIL TAX BASE DUE TO 
PENSIONERS CTR 4.35042 665.75465 866.411558 768.152247 476.612896 179.86319 48.915496 9.165882 0 3019.22632 

REDUCTION IN COUNCIL TAX BASE DUE TO 
WORKING AGE CTR 3.71563 672.702877 974.76354 764.575227 202.805768 45.918932 9.3668306 6.634265 0.19672 2680.6261 

TOTAL REDUCTION IN TAX BASE DUE TO CTR 
BAND D EQUIVALENTS 4.48333 892.3 1431.99 1362.40889 679.4 275.96556 84.182222 26.31667 0.4 4757.47889 

ADJUSTED BAND D EQUIVALENTS 9.7 2940.5 6821.1 13178.20 16937.5 14927.8 9353.1 7084.2 1101.4 72355.1 

       
COLLECTION RATE 98.50% 

       
SUB-TOTAL 71269.8 

       
CONTRIBUTIONS IN LIEU 223.1 

       
TAX BASE 71492.9 

35



 

 

Appendix 3 
 
 

TAX BASES FOR 2020/21 COMPARED TO PREVIOUS YEAR 2019/20 
 
PARISH/TOWN TAX BASE 19/20 TAX BASE 20/21 
 
Ashurst & Colbury 

 
932.6 

 
930.5 

Beaulieu 515.5 518.8 
Boldre 1064.1 1072.2 
Bramshaw 342.8 344.8 
Bransgore 1812.6 1829.9 
Breamore 182.5 181.2 
Brockenhurst 1862.4 1873.4 
Burley 792.1 793.0 
Copythorne 1214.2 1219.7 
Damerham 242.2 239.7 
Denny Lodge 158.2 157.7 
East Boldre 377.9 383.4 
Elingham, Harbridge & 
Ibsley 

610.7 613.6 

Exbury & Lepe 116.8 110.8 
Fawley 4571.1 4596.5 
Fordingbridge 2281.6 2304.6 
Godshill 227.2 223.6 
Hale 262 266.3 
Hordle 2416.1 2422.2 
Hyde 514.2 511.4 
Hythe & Dibden 7404.5 7458.1 
Lymington & Pennington 7355.5 7470.9 
Lyndhurst 1459.6 1458.4 
Marchwood 2069.2 2069.4 
Martin 198.4 198.9 
Milford on Sea 2820.4 2841.0 
Minstead 374.8 376.5 
Netley Marsh 819.5 809.3 
New Milton 10486.4 10531.3 
Ringwood 5285.2 5362.0 
Rockbourne 163.4 167.0 
Sandleheath 279.6 280.0 
Sopley 403.4 392.7 
Sway 1709.3 1703.8 
Totton & Eling 9394 9423.1 
Whitsbury 102 101.9 
Woodgreen 252.4 255.3 
Whole District  71074.4 71492.9 

 
 
 
 
 

36



  

 

CABINET – 4 DECEMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (based on Performance April to 
October 2019 inclusive) 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet; 
1.1.1 notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (para 4.2), Capital (para 

5.1) and HRA (para 6.1); and 
1.1.2 approves the additional budget request at para 4.5 in relation to the new Finance 

System 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report provides an update on the 2019/20 General Fund, Capital and Housing 
Revenue Account budgets, adjusting for any budget changes required, including the 
addition of any rephasing required to 2020/21. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Council’s financial strategy of a continuous review of activities and services to 
identify opportunities for savings in expenditure alongside opportunities to generate 
income has been successful in addressing the significant reductions in government 
funding whilst at the same time maintaining key service levels. Budget monitoring 
reports form an important part of this process and support the ongoing development of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

 
 
4. GENERAL FUND REVISED PROJECTION 
 

4.1 A General Fund budget of £17.493m for 2019/20 was agreed by Council in February 
2019.  Forecast income shortfalls and rephasings required from 2018/19 increased this 
budget requirement to £17.723m at Cabinet in September.   

 
4.2 Budget variations of £402k are now being reported, along with project rephasings of 

£255k, whereby the funds will be returned to reserves for use in delivering the 
identified projects in future years.  These changes result in an updated General Fund 
budget of £18.125m. Table 1 provides an overview of the variations and full details are 
provided in sections 4.3 to 4.5.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

37

Agenda Item 10



  

 

Table 1 
  Savings New Req. Rephasing Total 

Para. £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

            

Original Budget April 2019/20         17,493  

Variations agreed in September 4.1 0  230  353  583  

Transfer fr
[...]
ctive maintenance are largely 
offset by a reduction in cyclical maintenance of £300k.  

 
 

7. CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY/ENVIRONMENTAL 
 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 7.1 There are no Crime & Disorder, Equality & Diversity or Environmental implications 

arising directly from this report. 
 
 
8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
 8.1 The report details the variations since the last update in September.  A reduction in 

some areas of income and additional expenditure has, in part, been offset through 
savings giving rise to an overall satisfactory position at just past the halfway point in the 
current financial year. 

 
 
 
 

41



  

 

For Further Information Please Contact: 
Alan Bethune 
Head of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Telephone: (023) 8028 5588 
E-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

42

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Phase III of the National Network of Regional Coastal Monitoring Programmes (2021-2027)
	5 Consultation Draft Transport Strategy for the South East by TFSE
	6 Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Development Plan - Making the Plan (Adoption)
	7 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21
	8 Council Tax Discounts, Exemptions and Premiums
	9 Council Tax 2020/21 Setting the Tax Base
	10 Financial Monitoring Report (based on Performance April to October 2019 inclusive)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

4 DECEMBER 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 4 December 2019 
 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Clarke 
Anne Corbridge 
Keith Craze 
Steve Davies 
Jan Duke 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 

Andrew Gossage 
Christine Hopkins 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Neville Penman 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Bob Jackson, Grainne O'Rourke, Colin Read, Manjit Sandhu, 
Ryan Stevens, Charlie Thompson, Claire Upton-Brown, Kate Williams and 
Matt Wisdom. 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

44   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
Cllr E Heron, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of item 5, on the agenda, Consultation Draft Transport Strategy for the 



 
Cabinet 4 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

South East by TFSE, at minute 48 below.  The interest concerned his membership 
of Hampshire County Council, which was a key partner to TFSE.  He concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and vote. 
 

46   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

47   PHASE III OF THE NATIONAL NETWORK OF REGIONAL COASTAL 
MONITORING PROGRAMMES (2021-2027)  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet approve:- 
 

a) the continued integration of the South East Regional Coastal Monitoring 
Programme into the National Network of Regional Monitoring 
Programmes; 

b) that New Forest District Council continue to act as the Lead 
Coordinating Authority in the development and management of Phase III 
of the National Network of Regional Coastal Monitoring Programmes; 
and  

c) that NFDC continue to act as the Lead Authority in the application to the 
Environment Agency for funding of Phase III of the National Network of 
Regional Coastal Monitoring Programmes. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environment and Regulatory Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and fully supported the funding 
application being made for the continued delivery of the programme, and for New 
Forest District Council to continue as the lead organisation. Furthermore, she 
highlighted the skilled and committed coastal team at the Council. 
 



 
Cabinet 4 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

The Director, Channel Coastal Observatory, highlighted the role of the Channel 
Coastal Observatory for the South East region and reported briefly on the funding 
arrangements through the Environment Agency. 
 

48   CONSULTATION DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY FOR THE SOUTH EAST BY 
TFSE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet supports the draft Transport Strategy for the South East as drafted by 
TfSE and request that the Portfolio Holder provides a detailed response on behalf 
of the Council. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
Cllr E Heron, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest in this 
item. 
 
The interest concerned his membership of Hampshire County Council, which was a 
key partner to TFSE.  He concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and welcomed the consultation by TfSE 
on their Transport Strategy and the recognition of the priority of works to the 
Redbridge Causeway. 
 

49   HYTHE AND DIBDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN - MAKING 
THE PLAN (ADOPTION)  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

a) note the outcome of the referendum of 29 October 2019; and 
b) recommend to Council that the Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Plan 

be ‘made’ (adopted) as part of the Development Plan for New Forest 
District (outside the National Park). 



 
Cabinet 4 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No.  Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and congratulated Hythe & Dibden Parish 
Council in bringing forward the first Neighbourhood Plan for ‘adoption’, having been 
supported in a local referendum within the District. 
 

50   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2020/21  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Council that option B and C is adopted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No.  Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 



 
Cabinet 4 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and drew attention to the work of the 
Task and Finish Group, particularly in bringing forward the amendment on 
increasing the period of backdating to three months.  This would support those 
claiming Universal Credit and also support other vulnerable claimants who had 
delayed making their application. 
 

51   COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS, EXEMPTIONS AND PREMIUMS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agree and recommend to Council:- 
 

a) That, insofar as it is entitled to do so by law, the discretionary discounts 
to and premiums on Council Tax as set out in options A and B in 
paragraph 4 of the report, be approved. 

b) That a local council tax exemption class be introduced from 1 April 2020 
where: 

i. A property is occupied by one person who is liable for council tax 
and that person is a care leaver aged under 25, or 

ii. A property is occupied by more than one person who are jointly 
liable for council tax and those persons are care leavers aged 
under 25. 

c) To review, by Task and Finish Group, the Empty Homes Premium in 
2020. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No.  Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the increases to the 
empty homes premium, not as an income generator but as a mechanism to 
encourage much needed homes back into use. 
 
In respect of care leavers, the Portfolio Holder reported on the balanced feeling 
between a specific exemption for care leavers, and a more general approach to 
promote the Council’s local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Exceptional 



 
Cabinet 4 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
6 

 

Hardship Scheme for all vulnerable groups.  As presented, the report 
recommended this more general approach. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services highlighted the need to help care leavers 
manage their finances and have a better chance of avoiding debt problems in the 
future.  Therefore, she proposed an amendment to the recommendations, that care 
leavers under the age of 25 be exempt from Council Tax.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Community Affairs seconded the amendment and spoke briefly on the importance 
of supporting the needs of vulnerable people including care leavers. 
 
In response to questions on the number of care leavers, Cabinet noted that there 
were 23 within the District and of these, four had been confirmed as not liable to 
pay Council Tax.  Work would continue to identify care leavers eligible for the 
proposed exemption. 
 

52   COUNCIL TAX 2020/21 SETTING THE TAX BASE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that:- 
 

a) The calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2020/21 be 
approved; and 

b) Pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
amount calculated by this Council as its council tax base for the year 
2020/21 be as follows and as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
PARISH/TOWN    TAX BASE 20/21 
Ashurst & Colbury    930.5 
Beaulieu      518.8 
Boldre       1072.2 
Bramshaw      344.8 
Bransgore      1829.9 
Breamore      181.2 
Brockenhurst      1873.4 
Burley       793.0 
Copythorne      1219.7 
Damerham      239.7 
Denny Lodge      157.7 
East Boldre      383.4 
Elingham, Harbridge & Ibsley   613.6 
Exbury & Lepe     110.8 
Fawley      4596.5 
Fordingbridge      2304.6 
Godshill      223.6 
Hale       266.3 
Hordle       2422.2 
Hyde       511.4 
Hythe & Dibden     7458.1 
Lymington & Pennington    7470.9 
Lyndhurst      1458.4 
Marchwood      2069.4 
Martin       198.9 
Milford on Sea     2841.0 



 
Cabinet 4 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
7 

 

Minstead      376.5 
Netley Marsh      809.3 
New Milton      10531.3 
Ringwood      5362.0 
Rockbourne      167.0 
Sandleheath      280.0 
Sopley      392.7 
Sway       1703.8 
Totton & Eling     9423.1 
Whitsbury      101.9 
Woodgreen      255.3 
Whole District     71492.9 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No.  Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the legislative 
requirement for the calculation of a tax base. 
 

53   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL TO 
OCTOBER 2019 INCLUSIVE)  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

a) notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (para 4.2), Capital 
(para 5.1) and HRA (para 6.1); and 

b) approves the additional budget request at para 4.5 in relation to the new 
Finance System. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 



 
Cabinet 4 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
8 

 

 
No.  Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and drew attention to table one, which 
set out the new requirements and re-phasing within the budget.  The Council was 
on track to deliver a fully funded budget. 
 
The Leader of the Council placed on record his thanks to all Portfolio Holders and 
Council Officers for their work towards a sound financial position for the Council. 
 

54   MEETING DATE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following additional Cabinet meeting date, be agreed:- 
 
10.00 am, Wednesday 19 February 2020. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


